agreeable to the dictates of his own conscience .... but that all Persons, professing a Belief in the Faith of any 
Protestant Sect, who shall demean themselves peaceably under the Government as hereby established, shall be 
capable of being elected into any Office…”     1844 "… in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and 
forty four.   We, the people of the State of New Jersey, grateful to Almighty God for the civil and religious liberty 
which He hath so long permitted us to enjoy, and looking to Him for a blessing upon our endeavours to secure 
and transmit the same unimpaired to succeeding generations, do ordain and establish this constitution…”